

**No. 23-5600**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

L.W., by and through parents and next friends, Samantha Williams and  
Brian Williams, et al., *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Intervenor-Appellee*,

v.

JONATHAN THOMAS SKRMETTI, in his official capacity as the  
Tennessee Attorney General and Reporter, et al., *Defendants-Appellants*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Middle District of Tennessee (No. 3:23-cv-00376) (Richardson, J.)

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY OF  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

---

JONATHAN SKRMETTI  
Attorney General & Reporter  
CLARK L. HILDABRAND  
Senior Counsel  
STEVEN J. GRIFFIN  
RYAN N. HENRY  
BROOKE A. HUPPENTHAL  
Assistant Attorneys General  
OFFICE OF THE TENNESSEE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL & REPORTER  
P.O. Box 20207  
Nashville, Tennessee 37202  
(615) 253-5642  
clark.hildabrand@ag.tn.gov

ADAM K. MORTARA  
LAWFAIR LLC  
40 Burton Hills Blvd., Suite 200  
Nashville, TN 37215  
(773) 750-7154  
mortara@lawfairllc.com  
  
CAMERON T. NORRIS  
TIFFANY H. BATES  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423  
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Tennessee will likely succeed on appeal .....	2
A. The Act is likely constitutional.....	2
1. The Act equally protects minors of both sexes .....	2
2. Transgender individuals are not a quasi-suspect class.....	4
3. Parents lack a fundamental right to subject their children to such harmful procedures.....	5
4. The Act survives any level of scrutiny.....	6
B. The district court could not enjoin enforcement statewide .....	8
C. Plaintiffs did not prove that a preliminary injunction was necessary to prevent their alleged harms.....	9
II. Tennessee suffers irreparable harm without a stay.....	11
III. Tennessee wins the balance of equities and public interest.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1754 (2021).....	1, 2, 5
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	8, 9
<i>Bristol Reg’l Women’s Ctr. v. Slatery</i> , 7 F.4th 478 (6th Cir. 2021) (en banc) .....	6
<i>Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, LLC v. Tenke Corp.</i> , 511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Constructors Ass’n of W. Pa. v. Kreps</i> , 573 F.2d 811 (3d Cir. 1978).....	11
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Doe v. Ladapo</i> , 2023 WL 3833848 (N.D. Fla. June 6) .....	9
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	6
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	8
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	5
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	3
<i>Ondo v. City of Cleveland</i> , 795 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	6
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021) (en banc) .....	8
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	6
<i>SFFA v. Harvard</i> , 2023 WL 4239254 (U.S. June 29) .....	1, 2
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	11

*Smith v. City of Salem*,  
378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) .....2  
*Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project*,  
582 U.S. 571 (2017).....11  
*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....3  
*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....6

**Statutes**

Tenn. Code Ann. §39-15-213 .....6  
Tenn. Code Ann. §68-33-103 .....3  
Tenn. Code Ann. §68-33-104 .....12

**Other**

Herner, *VUMC ceases operations at pediatric transgender clinic*, Nashville Post  
(June 14, 2023), [perma.cc/T9PG-RVHR](https://perma.cc/T9PG-RVHR).....1  
Webster, *American Dictionary of the English Language* (1865) .....3
